

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
NO. 23-1829
(Polk County No. LACL148935)**

MARLENY RIVAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEREK BROWNELL and LINDSEY WESSEL,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE**

APPELLEE DEREK BROWNELL'S BRIEF

CARMONEY LAW FIRM, PLLC

Jack W. Leverenz

Allison J. Frederick

2400 86th St., Suite 25

Des Moines, IA 50322

Phone: (515) 277.6550

Fax: (515) 277.6561

jack@carmonylaw.com

allison@carmonylaw.com

COUNSEL FOR DEREK BROWNELL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	4
Routing Statement.....	4
Nature of the Case.....	5
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Preservation of Error	7
II. Scope and Standard of Review.....	7
III. The Supreme Court Order Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	8
IV. Plaintiff’s Authorities Are Inapplicable	9
a. <i>Basquin</i> Is Inapplicable	9
b. <i>Root</i> is Inapplicable.....	12
c. Iowa Constitution, Article V Is Inapplicable	14
d. Plaintiff Waived the Issue of Equitable Tolling or Alternatively, the Doctrine Is Inapplicable	16
Conclusion	19
Request for Oral Submission	19
Certificates of Filing, Service & Compliance.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Const. art. I.....	13
Iowa Const. art. V	14
Iowa Code § 4.1(34).....	12-13
Iowa Code § 602.4201	11
Iowa Code § 216.15(13)	17
Iowa Code § 614.1(2).....	4, 6, 7, 19
Iowa Code section 17A.19(3)	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a).....	4
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(e).	5-6
Iowa Administrative Code Rule 161-3.3(3)	17

Cases

<i>Askvig v. Snap-On Logistics Co.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 2021)	17
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	14
<i>City of Waterloo v. Selden</i> , 251 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1977).....	8
<i>De Berg v. Cty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 82 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1977)	9
<i>Iowa C.L. Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976).....	15-16
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	11, 16
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	17-18

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....14

Murphy v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 274 A.3d 412 (Md. 2022) 11-12

Root v. Tooney, 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013)..... 8, 12-13

State v. Basquin, 970 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2022) 9-11

State v. Phillips, 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000).....9

State v. Seering, 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)13

State v. Tesch, No. 21-0343, 2022 WL 1100922 (Iowa Ct. App. April 3, 2022).. 11-12

State v. Thompson, 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021).....8, 12

Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc., 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa1989)13
